
1

2

3

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 35022

35022
THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 35022 is made and

4 entered into on July 24, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

5 adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on August 3, 

6 2021, by and between PARKWOOD LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE, INC., a California

7 corporation (" Contractor"), whose address is 16443 Hart Street, Van Nuys, California

8 91406, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City"). 

9 WHEREAS, City and Contractor ( the " Parties") entered into Contract No. 

10 35022 ( the " Contract") whereby Contractor agreed· to provide grounds maintenance

11 services in the City ofLong Beach; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Contract to

13 increase the annual contract amount to $1,045,973.75 and attach an additional scope of

14 work; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Contract

16 to increase the annual contract amount to $1, 120,873.99 and attach an additional scope

17 ofwork; and

18 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Contract to

19 increase the annual contract amount to $1,294,770 and attach an additional scope ofwork; 

20 and

21 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to the Contract to

22 increase the annual amount to $1,250,349.18 and attach an additional scope ofwork; and

23 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to the Contract to

24 increase the annual contract amount by $94,986.25 for an annual total of $1,345,335.43

25 for the term ofSeptember 1, 2022 to August 31, 2022; to extend· the term of the contract

26 from September 1, 2022 to August 31, 2023 for an annual contract amount of

27 $ 1,617,471.11, and attach an additional scope ofwork; and

28 WHEREAS, the Parties desire enter into a Sixth Amendment to the Contract

1
AL:kd A 18--02317 ( 7-24-23) 

01564414.docx



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 .... 

iii » 8
12z Eu:'<t

0:: o.c$ ~~~"

f 13 ~"2~ <
C--mro
06jo

14 -:r::3~ (.) (/) 0

wo 00

cl-C::.c; 
151-z mu

u.oBm
O;a:Om

Wz'film 16
Q s s: l5u. <( _ J

u. Cl,.... 

170 .... 

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

to extend the term ofthe contract from September 1, 2023 to August 31, 2026 foran annual

contract amount of $1,617,471.11. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions

herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 2 ofthe Contract is hereby amended to read as follows: 

2. PRICE AND PAYMENT. City shall pay to Contractor the amount(s) 

for work and services identified in Contractor's Bid for Ground Maintenance Services in the

City of Long Beach, California, attached to the Contract as ·Exhibit "A", for the period of

September 1, 2018 to August 31, 2019 an annual amount of One Million Thirty-Eight

T_housand Five Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars ($1,038,594); for the term of September 1, 

2019 to August 31, 2020 an annual amount of One Million Forty-Five Thousand Nine

Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Seventy-Five Cents ($1,045,973.75); for the term_ of

September 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021 an annual amount of One Million Two Hundred

Ninety-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars ($1,294,770); and for the term of

September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2022, an annual amount of One Million Three Hundred

Forty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and Forty-Three Cents

1,345,335.43); and for the term of September 1, 2022 to August 31, 2023, an annual

amount of One Million Six Hundred Seventeen Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-One

Dollars and Eleven Cents ($ 1,617,471.11); and for the term of September 1, 2023 to

August 31, 2026, an annual amount ofOne Million Six Hundred Seventeen Thousand Four

Hundred Seventy-One Dollars and Eleven Cents ($1,617A71.11)." 

2. Section 4 of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows: 

4. TIME FOR CONTRACT. The term of this Contract shall commence

at midnight on September 1, 2018, and shall terminate at 11 :59 p.m. on August 31, 

2026, unless sooner terminated as provided in the Contract Documents. The parties

have the option to extend the term for two (2) one-year extension options, for a total

aggregate contract term not to exceed ten (10) years, at the discretion of the City

Manager." 

AL:kd A18-02317 ( 7-24-23) 

01564414.docx

2



1 3. Except as expressly modified herein, all .of the terms and conditions

2 cQntained in Contract No. 35022 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

3 ~ nd .effect

4 IN WiTNESS WHEREOF, .the Pa'i"ties have caused this d9cumenttq be duly

5 executed with ·an formalities required by: law as of the date first st.at~.d above. 

6

7

8

9

to

11

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

l ,2023

EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CHARTER. 

PARKWOOD LANDSCAPE

MAINTENANCE: INC., a California

corporation

ay ~ Q"~· 
Name ·' D~·~ :·~.(¢)·. 

Title S~'f

Cohtractor'' 

CITY OF LONG, BEAOi-1, a 11'.ilinicir,al

corporation

ay k~J .. rJ~~ 
City Man.ager

City" 

Ibis_ SbcliJ Amendment: fo Contract No. 35022 is approved as tQ forrn on

September 26th 2023. --~-------

AL:kd A18-02317 ( 7-24-23) 

p1564414.docx

DAWNMC~ Attorney

By ___________ _ 

Deputy

3


